
Location

Antelope County, NE
Boyd County, NE
Brown County, NE

Cherry County, NE
Holt County, NE
Keya Paha County, NE

Knox County, NE
Pierce County, NE
Rock County, NE

All Things Nebraska ‐ Quick Facts
Health Rankings Overview

Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Population Health and Well‐being ‐ Length of Life
Number of Premature Deaths 500 24,019

Premature Death Rate (Years of Potential Life Lost Rate) 6,185.4 7,072.0

Population Health and Well‐being ‐ Quality of Life

Poor or Fair General Health 15% 15%

Poor Physical Health Days 3.8 3.4

Poor Mental Health Days 4.8 4.3

Low Birth Weight 5.5% 7.6%

Community Conditions ‐ Health Infrastructure

Flu Vaccination 26.7% 50.0%

Access to Exercise Opportunities 55% 85%

Food Environment Index 7.6 7.6

Primary Care Physicians (Rate) 0.0 74.0

Mental Health Providers (Rate) 0.0 340.0

Preventable Hospital Stays (Rate) 2,796.7 2,231.0

Dentists (Rate) 0.0 82.0

Mammography Screening 49.4% 52.0%

Uninsured 8.2% 8.0%

Community Conditions ‐ Physical Environment

Severe Housing Problems 8.7% 12.0%

Driving Alone to Work 76.9% 77.0%

Long Commute ‐ Driving Alone 19.8% 19.0%

Air Pollution 5.7 6.0

Drinking Water Violations Yes No

Broadband Access 83.9% 90.0%

Library Access 6.2 3.0

Community Conditions ‐ Social and Economic Factors

Some College 74.4% 72.0%

High School Completion 94% 92%

Unemployment 2.0% 2.3%

Income Inequality 4.0 4.2

Children in Poverty 14.7% 11.0%

Injury Deaths (Rate) 77.1 65.0

Social Associations (Rate) 24.0 18.1

Child Care Cost Burden 32.1% 30.0%

Population Health and Well‐being ‐ Length of Life
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Life Span ‐ Premature Death

Premature Deaths, 2020‐2022 500 24,019

Years of Potential Life Lost, Total 7,413 386,789

Years of Potential Life Lost, Rate per 100,000 Population 6,561 7,072

Population Health and Well‐being ‐ Quality of Life

Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Life Satisfaction ‐ Poor or Fair Health

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Poor or Fair General Health (Crude) 17.8% 16.1%

Adults Age 18+ with Poor or Fair General Health (Age‐Adjusted) 16.0% 15.6%

Physical Health ‐ Low Birth Weight

Total Live Births No data 173,372

Low Birthweight Births No data 13,256

Low Birthweight Births, Percentage No data 7.6%

Physical Health ‐ Poor Physical Health Days

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Physical Health (Crude) 13.3% 11.6%

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Physical Health (Age‐Adjusted) 11.9% 11.0%

Mental Health ‐ Poor Mental Health Days

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Mental Health (Crude) 13.6% 14.1%

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Mental Health (Age‐Adjusted) 15.6% 14.8%

Community Conditions ‐ Health Infrastructure
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable
Location

Summary
Nebraska

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Flu Vaccinations

FFS Medicare Enrollees (2022) 9,034 237,148

Number with Annual Flu Vaccination 2,237 118,574

Percentage with Flu Vaccination 24.8% 50.0%

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Access to Exercise
Opportunities

Total Population (2020) 44,329 1,961,504

Population with Access to Exercise Opportunities 24,532 1,667,278

Percentage of Population with Access to Exercise
Opportunities

55.34% 85.00%

Clinical Care ‐ Primary Care Physicians

Total Population (2022) 44,211 1,972,246

Primary Care Physicians (2022) 26 1,491

Primary Care Physicians, Rate per 100,000 Population 58.80 75.60

Clinical Care ‐ Mental Health Providers

Estimated Population 41,495 1,978,235

Number of Mental Health Providers 46 6,726

Ratio of Mental Health Providers to Population (1 Provider
per x Persons)

902.1 294.1

Mental Health Care Provider Rate (Per 100,000
Population)

110.9 340

Clinical Care ‐ Dentists

Total Population (2022) 44,294 1,987,864

Dentists (2022) 36 1,668

Dentists, Rate per 100,000 Population 81.30 83.90

Clinical Care ‐ Preventable Hospital Stays

FFS Beneficiaries 8,740 228,281

Prevention Quality Overall Composite (PQI #90), Total 215 5,693

Prevention Quality Overall Composite (PQI #90), Rate per
100,000

2,462 2,494

Clinical Care ‐ Mammography Screening

Female FFS Beneficiaries 4,675 125,783

With Screening Mammography, Total 1,967 52,829

With Screening Mammography, Percent 42% 42%

Clinical Care ‐ Uninsured

Total Population Age 0‐64 33,081 1,608,273

Pop. Age 0‐64 w/o Insurance 2,495 116,323

Pop. Age 0‐64 w/o Insurance, Percent 7.54% 7.23%

Community Conditions ‐ Physical Environment
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable
Location

Summary
Nebraska

Housing and Transportation ‐ Severe Housing Problems

Total Households 16,526 764,762

Households with One or More Housing Problems, Total 1,358 85,804

Households with One or More Housing Problems, Percent 8.2% 11.2%

Housing and Transportation ‐ Driving Alone to Work

Population Age 16+ 21,697 1,008,387

Population Commuting to Work Alone in a Car 16,638 779,557

Percentage Commuting to Work Alone in a Car 76.68% 77.31%

Housing and Transportation ‐ Long Commute ‐ Driving
Alone

Population Age 16+ that Commutes to Work 19,715 907,487

Workers Commuting 30+ Min, Total No data No data

Workers Commuting 30+ Min, Percent No data No data

Air, Water and Land ‐ Air Pollution: Particulate Matter

Total Population 44,329 1,961,504

Average Daily Ambient Particulate Matter 2.5 5.72 6.82

Number of Days Exceeding NAAQS Standards 0.00 1.00

Percentage of Days Exceeding Standards, Crude Average 0.00% 0.27%

Percentage of Days Exceeding Standards, Pop. Adjusted
Average

0.00% 0.28%

Air, Water and Land ‐ Drinking Water Violations
Estimated Total Population 33,481 1,486,265

Presence of Health‐Based Drinking Water Violation Yes Yes

Civic and Community Resources ‐ Broadband Access

Total Households 17,975 786,885

Households with Broadband Access, Total 15,065 705,035

Households with Broadband Access, Percent 83.81% 89.60%

Community Conditions ‐ Social and Economic Factors
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable
Location

Summary
Nebraska

Education ‐ Some College

Population Age 25‐44 9,234 509,033

Population Age 25‐44 with at least Some College Education,
Total

6,859 368,672

Population Age 25‐44 with at Least Some College Education,
Percent

74.28% 72.43%

Education ‐ High School Completion

Population Age 25+ 30,568 1,290,256

With a High School Diploma or Higher, Total 28,718 1,188,000

With a High School Diploma or Higher, Percent 93.95% 92.07%

Income, Employment and Wealth ‐ Unemployment

Labor Force 23,585 1,092,634

Number Employed 23,024 1,061,973

Number Unemployed 561 30,661

Unemployment Rate 2.4% 2.8%

Income, Employment and Wealth ‐ Children in
Poverty

Poverty Age 0‐17 2013 18.6% 17.1%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2014 18.7% 16%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2015 16.9% 15.9%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2016 16.6% 13.9%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2017 17.0% 13.7%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2018 16.6% 12.9%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2019 15.6% 11.5%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2020 14.4% 10.1%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2021 14.4% 12.1%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2022 16.3% 13.5%

Poverty Age 0‐17 2023 14.5% 11.10%

Safety and Social Support ‐ Injury Deaths

Total Population (5‐year Avg.) 40,503 1,946,568

Injury Deaths, Total (5‐year Total) 156 6,322

Injury Deaths, Rate per 100,000 Population 77.0 65.0

Safety and Social Support ‐ Social Associations

Total Population (2020) 44,329 1,961,504

Number of Establishments Suppressed 2,680

Establishments, Rate per 100,000 Population 157.91 136.63

Safety and Social Support ‐ Child Care Cost Burden

Median Household Income $542,384 $74,727

Childcare Cost $174,473 $22,766

Childcare Costs, Percentage of Median Household Income 32.17% 30.47%

Additional Measures ‐ Population Health and Well‐being ‐ Length of Life
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Life Span ‐ Life Expectancy
Total Population 37,662 1,823,098

Life Expectancy at Birth (2020‐22) 78.3 78.1

Life Span ‐ Premature Age‐Adjusted Mortality

Total Population (3‐year Avg.) 37,662 1,823,098

Premature Deaths, Total (3‐year Total) 579 24,019

Premature Deaths, Rate per 100,000 Population 512.5 355.4

Life Span ‐ Child Mortality
Number of Child Deaths 10 1,082

Deaths per 100,000 Population Age < 20 112.0 51.0

Life Span ‐ Infant Mortality
Number of Infant Deaths No data 994

Deaths per 1,000 Live Births No data 6.0

Additional Measures ‐ Population Health and Well‐being ‐ Quality of Life

Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Physical Health ‐ Poor Physical Health Days

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Physical Health (Crude) 13.3% 11.6%

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Physical Health (Age‐Adjusted) 11.9% 11.0%

Physical Health ‐ Diabetes Prevalence

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ Ever Diagnosed with Diabetes (Crude) 12.9% 10.7%

Adults Age 18+ Ever Diagnosed with Diabetes (Age‐Adjusted) 9.6% 9.5%

Physical Health ‐ HIV Prevalence

Population Age 13+ 36,463 1,630,790

Population with HIV / AIDS 0 2,429

Population with HIV / AIDS, Rate per 100,000 Pop. 0.00 148.9

Physical Health ‐ Adult Obesity

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Obesity (Crude) 39.7% 37.7%

Adults Age 18+ with Obesity (Age‐Adjusted) 40.1% 38.1%

Mental Health ‐ Poor Mental Health Days

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Mental Health (Crude) 13.6% 14.1%

Adults Age 18+ with Poor Mental Health (Age‐Adjusted) 15.6% 14.8%

Mental Health ‐ Suicides

Total Population (5‐year Avg.) No data 1,946,568

Suicide Deaths, Total (5‐year Total) No data 1,457

Suicide Deaths, Crude Rate per 100,000 Population No data 15.0

Suicide Deaths, Age‐Adjusted Rate per 100,000 Population No data 15.0

Life Satisfaction ‐ Feelings of Loneliness

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ Feeling Lonely (Crude) 28.3% 29.3%

Adults Age 18+ Feeling Lonely (Age‐Adjusted) 30.2% 29.8%

Additional Measures ‐ Community Conditions ‐ Health Infrastructure
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable
Location

Summary
Nebraska

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Limited Access to
Healthy Foods

Total Population 46,394 1,826,341

Low Income Population 13,945 536,191

Low Income Population with Low Food Access 4,245 103,172

Percent Low Income Population with Low Food Access 30.44% 19.24%

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Food Insecurity

Total Population 43,951 1,932,479

Food Insecure Population, Total 6,320 279,840

Food Insecurity Rate 14.38% 14.48%

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Insufficient Sleep

Total Population (2020) 44,113 1,967,923

Adults Age 18+ Sleeping Less Than 7 Hours on Average
(Crude)

30.6% 31.3%

Adults Age 18+ Sleeping Less Than 7 Hours on Average
(Age‐Adjusted)

32.4% 32.1%

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Teen Births
Female Population Age 15‐19 7,983 461,029

Teen Births, Rate per 1,000 Female Population Age 15‐19 13.4 15.2

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Sexually
Transmitted Infections

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Chlamydia Infections 63 9,274

Chlamydia Infections, Rate per 100,000 Pop. 142.73 468.77

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Excessive Drinking

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ Binge Drinking in the Past 30 Days (Crude) 18.4% 19.7%

Adults Age 18+ Binge Drinking in the Past 30 Days (Age‐
Adjusted)

22.4% 21.0%

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Alcohol‐Impaired
Driving Deaths

Total Population (2020) 44,329 1,961,504

Alcohol‐Involved Crash Deaths (2018‐2022) 6 276

Alcohol‐Involved Crash Deaths, Annual Rate per 100,000
Population

2.7 2.8

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Adult Smoking

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ as Current Smokers (Crude) 14.7% 13.2%

Adults Age 18+ as Current Smokers (Age‐Adjusted) 15.6% 13.6%

Health Promotion and Harm Reduction ‐ Physical Inactivity

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with No Leisure‐Time Physical Activity
(Crude)

28.8% 24.4%

Adults Age 18+ with No Leisure‐Time Physical Activity
(Age‐Adjusted)

26.4% 23.7%

Clinical Care ‐ Uninsured Adults

Total Population Age 18‐64 22,599 1,132,900

Pop. Age 18‐64 w/o Insurance 2,072 99,897

Pop. Age 18‐64 w/o Insurance, Percent 9.17% 8.82%

Clinical Care ‐ Uninsured Children

Total Population Age 0‐18 11,008 498,507

Pop. Age 0‐18 w/o Insurance 473 17,951

Pop. Age 0‐18 w/o Insurance, Percent 4.30% 3.60%

Clinical Care ‐ Other Primary Care Providers

Total Population (2024) 44,138 1,978,379

Other Primary Care Providers (2024) 73 3,278

Ratio of Providers to Population (1 Provider per x
Persons)

604.6 603.5

Other Primary Care Providers, Rate per 100,000
Population

165.4 165.7
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Additional Measures ‐ Community Conditions ‐ Physical Environment

Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Housing and Transportation ‐ Traffic Volume

Total Population 44,397 1,958,939

Traffic Proximity 17,905.9 1,115,587.4

Percentile for Traffic Proximity 5 44

EJ Index for Traffic Proximity 5.0 49.8

Housing and Transportation ‐ Homeownership

Total Occupied Housing Units 17,975 786,885

Owner‐Occupied Housing Units 13,407 523,603

Percent Owner‐Occupied Housing Units 74.59% 66.54%

Housing and Transportation ‐ Severe Housing Cost Burden

Total Households 17,975 786,885

Severely Burdened Households 1,306 83,205

Severely Burdened Households, Percent 7.27% 10.57%

Air, Water and Land ‐ Access to Parks

Total Population, 2020 Census No data 1,961,504

Population Within 1/2 Mile of a Park No data 1,035,165

Percent Within 1/2 Mile of a Park No data 52.8%

Climate ‐ Adverse Climate Events

County Value No data No data

Days above 90°F No data No data

Weeks in Moderate or Greater Drought No data No data

Disaster Declarations No data No data

Civic and Community Resources ‐ Census Participation

Total Households 16,526 764,511

Responded to the 2020 Census, Total 9,614 542,036

Responded to the 2020 Census, Percent 58.2% 70.9%

Civic and Community Resources ‐ Voter Turnout

US Citizens Age 18+ 33,905 1,373,575

Voted in 2020 Presidential Election, Total 25,290 951,712

Voted in 2020 Presidential Election, Percent 74.6% 69.3%

Additional Measures ‐ Demographics
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable Location Summary Nebraska

Population Under Age 18

Total Population 44,254 1,965,926

Population Age 0‐17 10,673 484,750

Population Age 0‐17, Percent 24.12% 24.66%

Population Age 65+

Total Population 44,254 1,965,926

Population Age 65+ 10,434 322,165

Population Age 65+, Percent 23.58% 16.39%

Female Population

Total Population 44,254 1,965,926

Female Population 21,919 978,420

Percent Female Population 49.53% 49.77%

Population, Total and by Race/Ethnicity

Total Population 44,254 1,965,926

Total Land Area (Square Miles) 14,452.53 76,814.88

Population Density (Per Square Mile) 3 26

% Disability: Functional Limitations

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ with Any Disability (Crude) 31.1% 27.4%

Adults Age 18+ with Any Disability (Age‐Adjusted) 27.7% 26.2%

% Not Proficient in English

Population Age 5+ 41,480 1,838,921

Population Age 5+ with Limited English Proficiency 678 95,326

Population Age 5+ with Limited English Proficiency, Percent 1.63% 5.18%

Children in Single‐Parent Households

Population Age 0‐17 10,668 483,561

Children in Single‐Parent Households 1,618 97,698

Percentage of Children in Single‐Parent Households 15.17% 20.20%

Urban and Rural Population

Total Population 44,329 1,961,504

Urban Population 0 1,432,003

Rural Population 44,329 529,501

Urban Population, Percent 0.00% 73.01%

Rural Population, Percent 100.00% 26.99%

Additional Measures ‐ Community Conditions ‐ Social and Economic Factors
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Data Indicator Indicator Variable
Location

Summary
Nebraska

Education ‐ High School Graduation

Adjusted Student Cohort 558 24,218

Number of Diplomas Issued 500 20,909

Cohort Graduation Rate 89.6% 86.3%

Education ‐ Reading Scores
3rd Graders, Total 499 22,983

3rd Graders, Average Grade Level Performance on
Reading

2.92 3.11

Education ‐ Math Scores
3rd Graders, Total 498 22,972

3rd Graders, Average Grade Level Performance on Math 2.92 3.11

Education ‐ School Segregation Index
Population Age 5‐17 7,792 353,123

School Segregation Index 0.12 0.26

Education ‐ School Funding Adequacy

Actual Spending Per Pupil $18,515 $13,730

Required Spending Per Pupil $14,068 $12,857

Gap between Actual and Required Spending $4,446 $873

Income, Employment and Wealth ‐ Children Eligible for
Free/Reduced Price Lunch

Total Students 6,888 329,162

Students Eligible for Free or Reduced Price Lunch 2,904 103,031

Students Eligible for Free or Reduced Price Lunch,
Percent

42.2% 39.6%

Income, Employment and Wealth ‐ Gender Pay Gap Ratio of Female vs. Male Median Earnings 0.74 0.80

Safety and Social Support ‐ Child Care Centers

Population under 5 2,138 126,971

Total Childcare Centers 14 1,036

Rate of Childcare Centers per 1,000 Population Age < 5 6.55 8.84

Safety and Social Support ‐ Residential Segregation ‐
Black/White

White Population 40,487 1,570,391

Black Population 233 93,595

Residential Segregation Index No data 65

Safety and Social Support ‐ Homicides

Total Population (7‐year Avg.) No data 1,937,147

Homicides, Total (7‐year Total) No data 419

Homicides, Rate per 100,000 Population No data 3.1

Safety and Social Support ‐ Motor Vehicle Crash Deaths

Total Population (7‐year Avg.) 24,197 1,937,147

Motor Vehicle Crash Deaths, Total (7‐year Total) 33 1,692

Motor Vehicle Crash Deaths, Rate per 100,000
Population

19.5 12.5

Safety and Social Support ‐ Firearm Fatalities

Total Population (5‐year Avg.) No data 1,946,568

Firearm Deaths, Total (5‐year Total) No data 1,029

Firearm Deaths, Rate per 100,000 Population No data 10.6

Safety and Social Support ‐ Disconnected Youth

Population Age 16‐19 2,360 109,977

Population Age 16‐19 Not in School and Not Employed 132 4,710

Population Age 16‐19 Not in School and Not Employed,
Percent

5.59% 4.28%

Safety and Social Support ‐ Lack of Social and Emotional
Support

Total Population 44,138 1,978,379

Adults Age 18+ Having Lack of Social and Emotional
Support (Crude)

20.0% 20.5%

Adults Age 18+ Having Lack of Social and Emotional
Support (Age‐Adjusted)

21.1% 21.0%
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